set out in the Company’s circular dated 31 July 2006, the Company may grant options of up to 99,218,078
Shares, representing 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the annual general
meeting held on 25 August 2006. Up to the Latest Practicable Date, 47,000,000 options have been
granted under the Share Option Scheme, before taking into account the Options to be granted to the
Grantees.

It is proposed that, subject to the approval for the proposed grant of the Options by the Independent
Shareholders, the Options be granted to the Grantees on 29 December 2006 to subscribe for an aggregate
of 39,600,000 Shares at the subscription price of HK$5.37 per Share, representing approximately 4.0% of
the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately
3.7% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company, assuming that all outstanding share options
and the Options are fully exercised.

The following table illustrates the number of Shares to be issued upon the exercise in full of the
Options proposed to be granted to the Grantees:

Shareholding
Existing upon full exercise

Shareholder shareholding of the Options
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A-One Investments Limited 298,660,459 30.1 298,660,459 28.9
(Note 1)

Mr. Chau 65,631,077 6.6 85,431,077 8.3
United Success Enterprises

Limited (Note 2) 28,416,795 2.9 28,416,795 2.8
Mr. Leung – – 19,800,000 1.9
Other Directors 822,257 0.1 822,257 0.1
Public Shareholders 599,255,192 60.3 599,255,192 58.0

Total 992,785,780 100.0 1,032,385,780 100.0

Note: (1) Mr. Chau controlled 50.45% and Mr. Leung controlled 49.55% of A-One Investments Limited.

(2) United Success Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Leung.

The Options proposed to be granted to Mr. Chau and Mr. Leung will exceed 1% of the issued share
capital of the Company within a 12-month period. Pursuant to note to Rule 17.03(4) of the Listing Rules,
where any further grant of options to a participant would result in the Shares issued or to be issued upon
exercise of all options granted and to be granted to such person in the 12-month period up to and
including the date of such further grant representing in aggregate over 1% of the relevant class of